

GAHC010003072022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/295/2022

KHOLILUR RAHMAN
S/O- NUR BAKTA SHEIKH, R/O- VILLAGE BORAIKANDI,
P.O- KANAIMARA, DIST- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE DIRECTOR
OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI-19

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
SOUTH SALMARA
MANKACHAR
HATSINGIMARI
PIN-783135

4:THE DEEO
DHUBRI
P.O AND DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783301

5:THE BEE0
MANKACHAR EDUCATION BLOCK
HATSINGIMARI
PIN-783135

6:A KHALEQUZZAMAN AHMED
HEAD MASTER OF DAYARCHAR M.E. MADRASSA
R/O- VILLAGE AND P.O- FEKAMARI
DIST- SOUTH SALMARA
MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783135

7:REHENA PARVIN SK
ASSISTANT TEACHER
DAYARCHAR M.E. MADRASSA
R/O- VILLAGE AND P.O- FEKAMARI
DIST- SOUTH SALMARA
MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-78313

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M A ISLAM, MS L DAS,MR J I MONDAL

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU, MR. A M AHMED,GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 19.03.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

A careful perusal of the recent office note dated 17.03.2026 reveals that the notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 6 & 7 by way of registered post with A/D on 21.02.2022.

However, in the meantime, it appears that the learned counsels have already entered appearance on behalf of the respondent No. 7 by filing Vakalatnama. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent No. 7 has been completed.**

Further, in respect of the above mentioned notice issued to the respondent No. 6, it appears that neither the A/D card nor any un-served notice has been received in regard to the notice issued to the respondent mentioned above.

From the observations made above, it appears that a substantial amount of time has

elapsed since the last notice was issued to the respondent mentioned above. Therefore, the petitioner is hereby afforded 7(seven) days time to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 6 by way of speed post mode, in terms of the **Notification No. 85 dated 15th October, 2025 (at Flag-`N`)**.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court in the fourth week of April, 2026.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant